by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM. Ko Bee and its associates (as defined under the Listing Rules)

will abstain from voting on the resolutions approving the Loan Capitalisation at the SGM. An independent

board committee will be formed to consider the terms of the Loan Capitalisation and Hantec Capital

Limited, being an independent financial adviser, has been appointed to advise the independent board

committee in this regard.

RANKING AND RIGHT OF LOAN CAPITALISATION SHARES

The Loan Capitalisation Shares will rank pari passu in all respects amongst themselves and with all

other Shares in issue or to be issued by the Company on or prior to completion of the Loan Capitalisation

including the rights to all dividends and other distributions declared, made or paid at any time after the date

of issue and allotment.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 6 —

3. CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE LOAN CAPITALISATION

The effect of the Loan Capitalisation on the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

Immediately before the

Loan Capitalization

Immediately after the

completion of Loan

Capitalization

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ko Bee 50,902,088 60.40 67,902,088 67.05

Mrs. Chan 80,000 0.09 80,000 0.08

Mr. Tse 5,603 0.01 5,603 0.01

COSCO 6,614,720 7.85 6,614,720 6.53

Public 26,666,493 31.65 26,666,493 26.33

Total 84,268,904 100.00 101,268,904 100.00

4. SGM

The notice for the SGM is set out on pages 23 to 24 of this document. The SGM will be held at 10 : 00

a.m., Wednesday on 5th May 2004 at Room 02, 30th Floor, Soundwill Plaza, 38 Russell Street, Causeway

Bay, Hong Kong at which resolutions will be proposed to consider and approve the Loan Capitalisation at

the SGM.

A form of proxy for use at the SGM is enclosed. Whether or not you are able to attend the meeting in

person, please complete and return the enclosed form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed

thereon and return the same to the Company at 21st Floor, Soundwill Plaza, 38 Russell Street, Causeway

Bay, Hong Kong as soon as practicable but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for

[…]

of warrants of the Company, the Group had a total borrowing of approximately HK$1,368.9

million and a shareholders’ funds of approximately HK$689.9 million, with a gearing ratio of

approximately 198%.

Upon completion of the Loan Capitalisation, the gearing ratio of the Group will be reduced

to approximately 181% as a result of the reduced borrowings of HK$43,350,000 and the

increased shareholders’ fund by the same amount. We consider the improvement in the Group’s

gearing ratio is in the interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM HANTEC CAPITAL LIMITED

— 15 —

4. Dilution effect to the Independent Shareholders

17,000,000 Shares will be issued to Ko Bee, which represent approximately 20.17% of the

existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 16.79% of the enlarged share capital

of the Company upon completion thereof. The shareholding of Ko Bee, an existing substantial

shareholder of the Company, will be further increased and the Independent Shareholders will be

diluted as follows:

Immediately before the

completion of the Loan

Capitalisation

Immediately after the

completion of Loan

Capitalisation

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ko Bee 50,902,088 60.40 67,902,088 67.05

Mrs. Chan 80,000 0.09 80,000 0.08

Mr. Tse 5,603 0.01 5,603 0.01

COSCO 6,614,720 7.85 6,614,720 6.53

Public 26,666,493 31.65 26,666,493 26.33

Total 84,268,904 100.00 101,268,904 100.00

We note that the aggregate shareholding of the Independent Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 31.65% to approximately 26.33%, we consider the dilution effect insignificant and

acceptable as compared to the various favourable financial impacts on the Group, the immediate

reduced liabilities of the Group and gearing ratio.

RECOMMENDATION

Notwithstanding the factor that the Loan Capitalisation may dilute the net asset value per Share,

having taken into consideration of the above principal factors and reasons, amongst others, (i) the historical

trading prices; (ii) the inherent thin trading volume; (iii) the improvement in the Company’s earnings and